
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Corporate 
Performance Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Wednesday, 22nd October, 2025 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available 
for the public to view on You Tube 

 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
14th October 2025 
 
Dear Member 
 
Corporate Performance Panel 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 22nd October, 2025 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business 
shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies   
 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes from the Corporate Performance Panel held on 3rd 
September 2025. 

3.   Declarations of Interest  (Page 11) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7   



 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman. 

6.   Chair's Correspondence (if any)   
 

7.   Call Ins (if any)   
 

8.   Cabinet Report - Council Tax Support Scheme 2026/2027  (Pages 12 - 31) 
 

9.   Panel Work Programme  (Pages 32 - 35) 
 

10.   Cabinet Forward Decisions List  (Pages 36 - 39) 
 

11.   Shareholder Committee Work Programme  (Pages 40 - 45) 
 

12.   Date of Next Meeting   

 To note that the next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel is 
scheduled to take place on 7th January 2026. 

13.   Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”. 

14.   EXEMPT - Florence Fields Tenure Mix  (Pages 46 - 52) 
 

 
To: 
 
Corporate Performance Panel: S Bearshaw, J Bhondi, R Blunt (Vice-Chair), 
A Dickinson, B Jones, J Kirk, B Long (Chair), S Nash, J Osborne, A Ryves, D Sayers 
and Mrs V Spikings 
 
Portfolio Holders: 



Councillor Beales – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Morley – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
  
 
Officers: 
Joanne Stanton – Revenues and Benefits Manager 
James Grant – Principal Project Manager 
Honor Howell – Assistant Director 



 
181 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held on 
Wednesday, 3rd September, 2025 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Long (Chair), Blunt, Dickinson,  
Jones, Osborne and Spikings.  

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Beales – Leader of the Council 
 
OFFICERS: 
Honor Howell – Assistant Director 
Carl Holland – Assistant Director 
Debbie Ess – Corporate Performance Officer 
Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer 
James Grant – Principal Project Manager 
 

CP44   APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Portfolio Holder, Councillor 
Morley and Councillors Bearshaw, Bhondi, Kirk and Ryves. 
 

CP45   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CP46   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

CP47   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was no Urgent Business. 
 

CP48   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

None. 
 

CP49   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none. 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 
182 

 

CP50   CALL INS  
 

There were no call-ins to consider. 
 

CP51   CABINET REPORT - Q1 2025-2026 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
REPORT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Corporate Performance Officer presented the report which 
provided an update on progress against the Council’s Corporate 
Strategy and Key Performance Indicators. 
 
The Panel were provided with an overview of the indicators which had, 
and had not, met their target along with information on new targets and 
indicators which had been incorporated into the suite of Performance 
Management for the 2025-2026 year. 
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Performance Officer for the report 
and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised 
below. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Osborne relating to 
development of the Car Parking Strategy it was confirmed that there 
had been a delay, but work was now progressing and the item had 
been scheduled onto the Cabinet Forward Decisions List. 
 
Councillor Blunt referred to the indicators relating to the number of 
homes being built and affordable housing levels.  It was confirmed that 
this would be covered during the presentation on Major Housing 
Projects later on in the Agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet be informed that the Panel support the 
recommendations to Cabinet as set out below. 
 
CABINET RECOMMENDATION: To review the Performance 
Management Report and comment on the delivery against the 
Corporate Strategy. 
 

CP52   CABINET REPORT - QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Assistant Director presented the report which provided an 
assessment of the council’s financial performance against its 
2025/2026 approved budget.  He highlighted budget movement, the 
savings and efficiency plan, general fund reserves, revenue, income, 
capital, borrowing and investments. 
 

6

https://youtu.be/29crxNOLMnY?t=131
https://youtu.be/29crxNOLMnY?t=634


 
183 

 

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for the report and invited 
questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
The Vice Chair, Councillor Blunt referred to the 11% total spend and 
asked if comparative data from the previous year could be included.  
The Assistant Director agreed to include this in future reports.  
 
Councillor Dickinson referred to the longevity of loans and ask if 
redemption dates could be included in future reports.  The Assistant 
Director confirmed that this could be included in future reports and 
informed Members that this information was also included in the 
Treasury Management Report which was considered by the Audit 
Committee.   
 
The Assistant Director confirmed that the Public Works Board was a 
12-month loan to support Capital Programme Housing Schemes and 
would be reviewed as required. 
 
The Chair stated that an age of debt analysis would be useful for 
inclusion in the report.  He also commented that it was good that the 
increase in fees and charges had not impacted income and there was 
still demand for services. 
 
The Chair explained that he had read in the media that the French 
economy was in trouble and he asked if the loans with BNP were to be 
reviewed.  The Assistant Director explained that a Risk Categorisation 
System was used and monthly reviews took place in liaison with the 
Council’s brokers.  The Assistant Director confirmed that for prudency 
purposes he would further investigate the French economy. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Spikings it was confirmed 
that the Council had professional indemnity and the Government had 
protective measures in place to protect investments should banking 
systems collapse. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Beales thanked the Panel for their comments 
and suggestions.  He noted that the increase in fees and charges had 
not impacted income and he hoped that future increases in fees and 
charges would only need to be in line with inflation.  With regard to 
Major project investment the Leader explained that the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance was monitoring this carefully each quarter. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel support the recommendations to Cabinet, 
as set out below and ask the Cabinet to note the comments made by 
the Panel. 
 
CABINET RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1. Note the forecast outturn for revenue and Capital monitoring position 
as at 30th June 2025 for 2025/2026. 

7



 
184 

 

2. Review and approve the new transfer of Capital items from Tier 3 to 
Tier 2. 

Cabinet recommends to Full Council: 
3. Revisions as set out in Appendix F to this report to the ‘Capital 

Programme Process’ within the approved Capital Strategy for 
2025/2026 are adopted. 

 

CP53   PROPOSALS FROM THE CONSTITUTION INFORMAL WORKING 
GROUP  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the report as included in the agenda 
and presented a schedule of proposed substantive changes to the 
Constitution which had been developed by the Constitution Informal 
Working Group. 
 
The Monitoring Officer asked the Panel to note the future work plan of 
the Informal Working Group, which included the review of Scrutiny 
arrangements, deep dives as required and a further housekeeping 
exercise to continuously improve the Constitution. 
 
The Monitoring Officer provided detail of the substantive changes 
proposed as included in the Agenda and the reasons for the proposed 
amendments. 
 
The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer for the report and welcomed 
the establishment of the Community Governance Review Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  
1. The Panel acknowledged the work of the Constitution Informal 
Working Group during 2025 in reviewing and recommending changes 
to the Constitution. 
2. The Panel recommend to Cabinet the adoption of the Schedule of 
Substantive Changes to the Constitution. 
 

CP54   PANEL WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: The Panels Work Programme was noted. 
 

CP55   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

RESOLVED: The Cabinet Forward Decisions List was noted. 
 

CP56   SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee Work Programme was 
noted. 
 

8

https://youtu.be/29crxNOLMnY?t=2363


 
185 

 

CP57   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel was scheduled 
to take place on 15th October 2025 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

CP58   UPDATE AND HISTORY OF THE MAJOR HOUSING PROJECTS 
AND PROGRAMME  
 

Click here to view a recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Principal Project Manager provided a presentation on the Major 
Housing Projects and Programme.  A copy of the Presentation is 
attached. 
 
The Chair thanked the Principal Project Manager for the presentation, 
and the recent tour of sites that Members had attended.  The Chair 
invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Spikings, the Principal 
Project Manager explained that the Council had a good working 
relationship with CNC Building Control and they provided a good 
service. 
 
Councillor Jones commended the ‘creating communities’ work at 
Salters Road. 
 
The Vice Chair, Councillor Blunt asked about measuring social value 
and it was explained that Lovells provided evidence and data to an 
organisation who provided the metrics and the cost of this was included 
in the overall contract.  Councillor Jones commented that Health and 
Wellbeing facilities and opportunities could result in future savings to 
the NHS. 
 
The Vice Chair, Councillor Blunt referred to the West Winch 
development and the Principal Project Manager explained that this 
would be made up of a series of private developments, but the Council 
could work with developers to share lessons learnt from previous large 
scale projects if required. 
 
Councillor Dickinson thanked the Principal Project Manager for the 
breakdown of profit per scheme and the Assistant Director explained 
that this was included in budget monitoring as appropriate.  The 
Principal Project Manager explained that post-project evaluations were 
also carried out by the Member Major Projects Board. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Beales thanked the Principal Project Manager 
for the presentation and stated that he had requested this be presented 
to the Panel to give them the opportunity to look at finances, 
challenges and highlight successes.  The Leader explained that the 

9

https://youtu.be/29crxNOLMnY?t=3419


 
186 

 

projects were about more than just finance though, they provided 
quality housing for residents, added social value and positively 
impacted the local economy. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel thanked the Principal Project Officer for the 
presentation and noted the update. 
 

CP59   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

CP60   EXEMPT - UPDATE AND HISTORY OF THE MAJOR HOUSING 
PROJECTS AND PROGRAMME  
 

The Principal Project Manager provided information and responded to 
questions from the Panel relating to risks, costs, marketing and the 
fluctuating housing market. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.55 pm 
 

 

10



 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                                                                                                                            

 YES ←  

                                ↓ NO 

                       

           YES ←       

  

 ↓ NO 

                                                           ↓ YES                     ↓NO                                   

                

                                                           

                                                                                                YES   ↙               ↓ NO 

                                                                      

 YES ←   

      

  NO ← 

 

                                                                                                                         ↙ 

                                                                                        NO TO BOTH           YES TO ONE ↓ 

  

 

Does the matter directly 

relate to one of your DPIs?  

DECLARING AN INTEREST AND MANAGING 

ANY CONFLICTS FLOWCHART 

Does the matter directly 

relate to the finances or 

wellbeing of one of your ERIs? 
Declare the interest. You have 

a conflict and cannot act or 

remain in the meeting *  
Declare the interest. You have 

a conflict and cannot act or 

remain in the meeting *  

 

Does it directly relate to the 

finances or wellbeing of you, 

a relative or a close associate? 
Declare the interest. You have 

a conflict and cannot act or 


[...]
the rules for our own CTS schemes for working 
age people in our area, taking into account certain government requirements. There are 
national regulations for a CTS Scheme for customers who have reached pension age.  This 
report only refers to our CTS Scheme for working age people. 
 
Our CTS Scheme is reviewed annually and the rules can only be amended from the start of a 
financial year.   The proposed 2026/2027 CTS scheme is a continuation of the 2025/2026 
scheme, with minor updates to reflect wider welfare reform changes.  The scheme has also 
been amended to increase the time a new claim can be backdated from one month to three 
months in line with the rules for Pension Age claims. 
 
The draft CTS Scheme was open to public consultation from 15 August 2025 to 22 September 
2025.  16 responses were received and the results are summarised at section 4 and Appendix 
C.  No further changes are proposed to the draft scheme following the consultation. 
 
 
 
 
 

13



 

 

Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to note the consultation responses and to recommend to Council that 
the draft CTS scheme for 2026/2027 is implemented as the final working age CTS 
Scheme for 2026/2027.   This must be agreed by full Council by 31 January 2026 ready 
for the start of the financial year on 1 April 2026. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To ensure a CTS scheme for working age people for 2026/2027 is agreed by full Council by 
the deadline of 31 January 2026. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. We have a scheme known as Council Tax Support (CTS) to help working age 

people on low incomes with the cost of their council tax bills.  There are national 
regulations for the CTS Scheme for customers who have reached pension age.  

 
1.2. The CTS regulations1 require us to decide our own CTS scheme for working age 

people which we must review and agree each financial year, taking into account 
the government’s requirements to consider the impact on vulnerable groups and 
to incentivise work.   

 
1.3. The CTS regulations set out the process we must follow when reviewing and 

agreeing our scheme2.  We must first consult with our major Preceptors (Norfolk 
County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner), then decide a draft CTS 
scheme to go to public consultation.  The final CTS scheme must then be agreed 
by full Council by March 2026, before the start of the new financial year, although 
for operational reasons a January 2026 deadline is imposed.  

 
1.4. The draft CTS scheme for 2026/2027 was agreed by Cabinet Member Delegated 

Decision and the report is available here https://democracy.west-
norfolk.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=379&MId=6844&Ver=4&Info=1 and 
has been open to public consultation between 15 August 2025 and 22 
September 2025. 

 
1.5. This report now covers the recommendations for the final CTS Scheme for working 

age people for 2026/2027. 
 

2. Statutory Requirements 
 

2.1. The final CTS Scheme for working age people for 2026/2027 will be considered 
by Council on 27 November 2025.  The CTS Scheme forms part of the council’s 
taxbase which the regulations3 state we must calculate and notify to the major 
preceptors by 31 January 2026.  Agreeing the scheme in good time in November 
gives certainty to the budget setting process for 2026/2027. 

 
3. Options Considered 

 

3.1 Several options were considered for the draft 2026/2027 CTS scheme.  However 
cost of living pressures are ongoing and households on lower incomes are still 
experiencing significant financial burdens.  To provide ongoing stability and 

                                                      
1 S13A(2) Local Government Finance Act 1992 
2 Schedule 1A 3(1) Local Government Finance Act 1992 
3 S8 The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base)(England) Regulations 2012 

14

https://democracy.west-norfolk.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=379&MId=6844&Ver=4&Info=1
https://democracy.west-norfolk.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=379&MId=6844&Ver=4&In
[...]
ost of both the working age and pension age CTS schemes is shared 
between the Preceptors in proportion to their shares of the council tax bill.  Our 
share is 6.6%.  This cost is accounted for in the Council Tax Base figure in our 
Financial Plan. 

 
5.3. The actual amount of CTS awarded, and therefore the financial impact on our 

income, can be calculated by multiplying the number of Band D equivalent 
properties by the Band D council tax charge, either for the total charge to give the 
overall cost, or the preceptor’s charge to give an individual cost.    

 
5.4. The table below shows the estimated impact of the 2026/2027 CTS Scheme.  The 

impact is based on the current figures as at 1 September 2025:  
 

 
 

5.5. The estimated impact is in line with the projections within our Financial Plan. Whilst 
the CTS caseload has increased slightly we still have 782 more band D equivalent 
properties in the taxbase than we estimated due to: 

 New properties being added to the council tax list (+305 band D equivalent 
properties),  

 The Second Home Premium (+596 Band D equivalent properties), 

 Changes in the CTS caseload (-119 band D equivalent properties) 
 

5.6 The financial impact of allowing a longer time for backdating is only expected to 
be minimal.  Therefore there is enough flexibility in the taxbase to cover the impact 
of continuing with the current CTS Scheme in 2026/2027. 

 
6. Recommendation 

 
6.1 Cabinet notes the consultation responses and agrees to recommend to 

Council that the draft 2026/2027 CTS Scheme is implemented as the final 
CTS scheme for working age people for 2026/2027.  

 
7. Equal Opportunity Considerations 
 
7.1 The Equality Impact Assessment Pre-Screening form is included at Appendix A.  

The CTS scheme continues to have positive equality impacts as it maintains the 
more generous CTS support for those in vulnerable groups and those with relevant 

2025/2026 - Estimate for 2026/2027

Band D Council 

Tax

Estimated 

B
[...]
le who are on low incomes but not working. As it stands it is 
discriminatory 

8 19/08/2025 
4:31 PM 

ID: 278588419  

The amount of capital one could have should be reduced  

9 22/08/2025 
3:50 PM 

ID: 278791304  

As already mentioned: make it simpler. 

10 26/08/2025 
10:23 AM 

ID: 278916748  

Where somebody can provide evidence they are on benefits and should have been in 
receipt of CS, we should be able to backdate the CTS much further where they have 
outstanding Ctax arrears that they cannot pay 

11 26/08/2025 
1:03 PM 

ID: 278933405  

No 

12 29/08/2025 
1:41 PM 

ID: 279165324  

N/A 

13 04/09/2025 
5:36 PM 

ID: 279548052  

I would propose reviewing and increasing the current £6,000 lower savings threshold for 
Council Tax Support, and reconsidering the way capital between £6,000 and £16,000 is 
treated. A more realistic savings limit would help remove the “poverty trap” effect where 
people are penalised for building modest financial reserves. The threshold should also be 
reviewed regularly and adjusted in line with inflation and the rising cost of living. 

25



 

 

3. The changes I would propose are:  

14 18/09/2025 
2:26 PM 

ID: 280569058  

- 

15 18/09/2025 
4:30 PM 

ID: 280578964  

People in the very biggest houses and poshest areas, can afford to pay more, and 
depending on their income they should, however the richest people only pay marginally 
more than the poorest people. A complete review is needed.  

16 19/09/2025 
8:19 AM 

ID: 280604823  

Not sure, sorry 

 

 
answered 16 

skipped 0 

 

4. The reasons for these changes are:  

Answer Choices 
Response 

Percent 
Response 

Total 

1 Open-Ended Question 100.00% 16 

1 18/08/2025 
4:53 PM 

ID: 278530693  

Single parents have to struggle even on reasonably paid jobs 

2 18/08/2025 
6:13 PM 

ID: 278534976  

Low income earners need support on for most people crippling cost to them of council 
tax 

3 18/08/2025 
7:11 PM 

ID: 278538846  

N/a 

4 18/08/2025 
9:42 PM 
[...]
Cabinet Report – Revenue and 
Capital Outturn Reports 

Cabinet Report Carl Holland To consider the report and make any 
appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 

3rd September 
2025 at 4.30pm 

Call-ins (if any) Standing Item   

 Update and History of Major 
Housing Projects and 
Programme 

Update James Grant To provide the Panel with information on 
completed projects and updates on 
current works in progress. 

 Cabinet Forward Decisions 
List, Shareholder Committee 
Forward Plan and Work 
Programme. 

Standing Item   

 Report and Recommendations 
from the Constitution Informal 
Working Group 

Informal 
Working Group 
Report 

Monitoring 
Officer 

To consider recommendations from the 
Constitution Informal Working Group. 

 Cabinet Report – Quarter 1 
2025 – 2026 Performance 
Management Report 

Cabinet Report Corporate 
Performance 
Officer 

To consider the report and make any 
appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

33



 Cabinet Report – Q1 Budget 
Monitoring Report 

Cabinet Report Carl Holland To consider the report and make any 
appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 

22nd October 2025 
at 4.30pm 

Call-ins (if any) Standing Item   

 Cabinet Report – Council Tax 
Support Scheme 2026/2027 

Cabinet Report Jo Stanton To consider the report and make any 
appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 Florence Fields – Review of 
Tenure Mix 

Scrutiny James Grant To scrutinise and make comments on 
proposals to review the Tenure Mix at 
Florence Fields. 

 Cabinet Forward Decisions 
List, Shareholder Committee 
Forward Plan and Work 
Programme. 

Standing Item   

 

7th January 2026 at 
4.30pm 

Call-ins (if any) Standing Item   

 Any Cabinet Reports which fall 
within the remit of the Panel – 
to be confirmed. 

Standing Item   

 Cabinet Forward Decisions 
List, Shareholder Committee 
Forward Plan and Work 
Programme. 

Standing Item   

 Q2 2025-2026 Performance 
Management 

Cabinet Report Debbie Ess To consider the report and make any 

[...]
e Report 
(incl financial, risk, 
internal audit, etc) 
 

    

 WNPL 6 monthly 
governance 
assurance Report 
(incl financial, risk, 
audit, policy) 
 

    

 Standing item for 
any Reserved 
Matters 
 

    

      

 

45



Document is Restricted

46

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	8 Cabinet Report - Council Tax Support Scheme 2026/2027
	Cabinet Report Council Tax Support - Final Scheme for 2026.2027 11 November 2025

	9 Panel Work Programme
	10 Cabinet Forward Decisions List
	11 Shareholder Committee Work Programme
	14 EXEMPT - Florence Fields Tenure Mix



Minutes of the meeting


 
265 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel held on 
Wednesday, 22nd October, 2025 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Long (Chair), Bearshaw, Bhondi, Blunt, Dickinson,  
Jones, Kirk, Osborne, Parish (substitute for Ryves), Sayers and Spikings.  

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: 
Councillor Beales – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ring – Portfolio Holder for Business 
Councillor Morley – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Councillor de Whalley – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity. 
 
OFFICERS: 
Honor Howell – Assistant Director 
Joanne Stanton – Revenues and Benefits Manager 
James Grant – Principal Project Manager 
 

CP61   APOLOGIES  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ryves. 
 

CP62   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CP63   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Bhondi declared an interest in CP74: Florence Fields Tenure 
Mix as a Director of West Norfolk Housing Company. 
 

CP64   URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7  
 

There was none. 
 

CP65   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Rose. 
 

CP66   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

None. 



 
266 

 

 

CP67   CALL INS (IF ANY)  
 

There were no call-ins to consider. 
 

CP68   CABINET REPORT - COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 
2026/2027  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Revenues and Benefits Manager presented the report as included 
in the Agenda. 
 
The Chair thanked the Revenues and Benefits Manager for the report 
and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised 
below. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Sayers, the Revenues and 
Benefits Manager clarified that once income was over £6,000 support 
was reduced in increments up to £16,000. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bearshaw it was clarified that 
uninhabitable properties, for example those undergoing renovation, 
were not eligible for Council Tax support and could instead make an 
application for discretionary hardship support. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Performance Panel support the 
recommendations to Cabinet, as set out below. 
 
Cabinet is asked to note the consultation responses and recommend to 
Council that the draft CTS scheme for 2026/2027 is implemented as 
the final working age CTS Scheme for 2026/2027.  This must be 
agreed by full Council by 31 January 2026 ready for the start of the 
financial year on 1 April 2026. 
 

CP69   PANEL WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: The Panels Work Programme was noted. 
 

CP70   CABINET FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

RESOLVED: The Cabinet Forward Decisions List was noted. 
 

CP71   SHAREHOLDER COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED: The Shareholder Committee Work Programme was 
noted. 
 

https://youtu.be/RGcV4rqjAC4?t=79


 
267 

 

CP72   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Corporate Performance Panel was scheduled 
to take place on 7th January 2026. 
 

CP73   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

CP74   EXEMPT - FLORENCE FIELDS TENURE MIX  
 

The Principal Project Manager presented the report, informing the 
Panel that their comments and recommendations would be used to 
inform a future Cabinet Members Delegated Decision on the matter. 
 
The Principal Project Manager and the Portfolio Holder responded to 
questions and comments from the Panel. 
 
The Panel were generally in support of the need to ensure that units 
were occupied and the principle of enabling agile decisions to be taken, 
 
In response to a request from Councillor Dickinson, the Leader, 
Councillor Beales, agreed to consider including additional financial 
information and modelling in the Cabinet Members Delegated Decision 
Report. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Beales, thanked the Panel for 
their comments. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel supported the recommendations as set out in 
the report. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.25 pm 
 

 

https://youtu.be/RGcV4rqjAC4?t=551

